Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Condemned buildings may be used to house poor in certain cases.—During the continuation of the present emergency placing extraordinary demands on counties in providing housing facilities for their poor, but not for a longer period than two years, the County Board of each county shall have the power to authorize the use of buildings on the county poor farm for housing the poor notwithstanding the fact that such buildings shall heretofore have been condemned for such use. Such authorization shall at no time be given for a longer period than one year, but if, at the termination of such period, the present emergency shall continue subsequent authorizations may be given, which shall terminate not later than two years after the passage of this Act. For a period of two years after the passage of this Act no buildings on any county poor farm which any County Board shall authorize to be used as provided by this Act shall be condemned.

Approved April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 187-H. F. No. 1896

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3243, relating to licensing the manufacture, sale and disposition of cigarettes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Licenses for sale and manufacture of cigarettes.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3243, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

"3243. License for the manufacture, sale, exchange, barter, disposition of or giving away or keeping for sale of cigarettes, cigarette paper or cigarette wrappers for the making of cigarettes may be granted by the state dairy and food commissioner, who shall provide a suitable blank form of application for the use of applicant. The fee for such license shall be \$12.00 and shall expire on December 31, next after its issue, and no license shall be issued for a longer term than one year, and shall not be transferable from one person to another person or from the ownership to whom issued to another ownership. Provided, that a license issued for a less term than one year, the fee for same shall be computed at the rate of one dollar for each calendar month or fractional part of such

month. A penalty of fifty per cent of the license fee shall be imposed if license is not applied for within the same calendar month that first sale of cigarettes is made. Each store where such cigarettes, cigarette paper or cigarette wrappers for the making of cigarettes are sold at retail shall pay the license fee herein provided for; provided, that any duly licensed manufacturers, jobber or wholesaler, may, under his license as such, sell and deliver from his established place of business or otherwise, cigarettes, cigarette paper or cigarette wrappers for the making of cigarettes, to any person within the State of Minnesota then having a license as herein provided

Approved April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 188-H. F. No. 1848

An act relating to the correction of errors in recorded plats by the recording of corrected and supplemented plats in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Correction of errors in recorded plats.—That in all cases where the plats, or what purports to be plats, of any portion of the lands contained within any town, village or city of this state of additions or subdivisions thereof, which have been executed and filed in an office of any register of deeds previous to January 1st, 1915, fail to identify or correctly describe the land to be so platted or to show correctly upon their face the tract of land intended or purported to be platted thereby, or any such plats are defective by reason of the plat and the description of the land purported to be platted thereby being inconsistent or incorrect, or there exists a defect in the execution of said plats on the part of the grantors thereof, the governing board or council of the municipality containing land so platted or purported to be so platted may authorize within six months from the passage of this Act, referring by the record book and page of such plat or plats in the office of the register of deeds to the plat or plats to be correct, the making of one or more plats which shall correctly show on the face thereof and by description the land intended to be platted, which plat or plats may vary from the original plats in description as to lots and blocks to suit the best purpose and secure the best results, and such plat or plats, in a declaration thereon, shall recite such resolution and shall identify each separate tract of land described therein with such tract of land in the purported plat or plats intended to be